10. And Huaxi government should do the risks analysis to low down those risks when
operating this construction otherwise it will bring another failure to the financial and
even to the whole citizens.

There are a great number of risks during the construction of one project. To this
project,  there  are  some  such  as  the  business  risks,  financing  risks,  law  risks,
environmental risks and so on. The total investment will be highly up to 37 million
RMB, it is the biggest one till now operated in Huaxi. The financing risks will be the
most  important.  And another  one will  be the laws, which will  be the ticket  price
making  process.  If  the  price  is  too  low,  then  the  developer  will  not  get  their
investment back within the time, on the contrary, if the price is too high, then few
people will pay those bills to visit or filming.

5. Sensitivity Analysis
The so-called sensitivity analysis is to realize the incidence that caused by one or

more uncertain elements. And then make the financial adjustment according to those
external changes (Lin, 2001).

The following estimate is calculated with a variable combination of ‘total cost’
and ‘total income’.

Table 6   Sensitivity Testing
Variable Optimistic Expected Pessimistic
Total Cost  2,014,722 -10% 2,126,651 -5% 2,350,509 5%
Total Income  3,734,500 10% 3,564,750 5% 3,225,250 -5%
EFFECT To
IRR 85.30% 67.62% 37.21%

Probability analysis of total cost and total income
Probability of Total Cost
　 　 Optimistic Expected Pessimistic
Total Costs (a) -10.00% -5.00% 5.00%
Probability (b%) 15% 65% 35%
Chance (b) 0.15 0.65 0.35
Expected Outcome (a x b) -1.50% -3.25% 1.75%
The weighted probability of total cost:

= －1.50% + (－3.25%) + 1.75% = －3.00%

Probability of Total Income
　 　 Optimistic Expected Pessimistic
Total Income (a) 10.00% 5.00% -5.00%
Probability (b%) 15% 65% 35%

- 8 -

   http://www.sinoss.com
Chance (b) 0.15 0.65 0.35
Expected Outcome (a x b) 1.50% 3.25% -1.75%

The weighted probability of total income
= 1.50% + 3.25% + (－1.75%) = + 3.00%

bring those numbers to:
Probability of Total Cost = －3.00 %
Probability of Total Income = + 3.00 %

Go back to the testing table:

Testing After Probability Estimate

Variable

Total Costs 2,171,423 －3.00%
Total Income 3,496,850 ＋3.00%
EFFECT To
IRR 61.03%

The accuracy of testing has improved by the probability estimate;  the results
show a relative concentrative point that the change most likely occurs.

6. Conclusion
From above, researches which concerned with qualitative and quantitative has

been proved that the project’s advantages for investment and for constructing. The
site of Huaxi has been named as the cultural and art district of Guiyang city, and there
will hold at least 2 national festivals every year. Another issue will be those three
“Golden Week” holiday, people all over the country and even all over the world will